
8/17/98 - Am 'ment of the Whole.

OIDINANCB NO. ~ 7 1- f g98-1236FILE NO. _

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

[PATIENT RATES]

AMENDING PART II, CHAPTER V, OF THE SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE (HEALTH CODE) BY

AMENDING SECTION 128 THEREOF, TO FIX PATIENT RATES FOR SERVICES FURNISHED BY

CITY AND COUNTY HEALTHCARE INSTITUTIONS, RETROACTIVELY TO JULY 1, 1998.

Note: Additions are underlined; deletions are in «double parenthesis)).

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Part II, Chapter V of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Health Code) is hereby

amended by amending Section 128, to read as follows:

does hereby determine and fix the proper reasonable amounts to be charged to persons for services

furnished by City and County institutions as follows, which rates shall be effective for services delivered

Sec. 128 PATIENT RATES. The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco

AMOUNTUNITTYPE OF SERVICE

as of «July 1, 1997)) July 1, 1998 .

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 COMMUNITY HEALTH NETWORK

15

Day (( 1,010 )) 1,061

Day (( 2,389 )) 2,509

Day (( 2,273 )) 2,387

Day (( 2,312 )) 2A27

Day (( 1,558 )) t636

Day (( ~ ,010 )) 1,061

Day (( 1,010 )) 1,061

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

San Francisco General Hospital

Supplies & Drugs

In-Patient Care

Medical Surgical

Intensive Care

Coronary Care

Chest-Pulmonary

Stepdown Units

Pediatrics

Obstetrics

Unit Special Price List

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



1 Nursery

2 Newborn Day (( 614 )) 644

3
ObservationlWell Baby Day (( 1,010 )) 1,061

Semi-Intensive Care Day (( 1,387 )) 1,4564
Intensive Care Day (( 2,003 )) 2,103

5
. Labor/Delivery - 6G Day (( 1,010 )) 1,061

6
Labor/Delivery Hours of Stay Hour (( 58 )) 61

7
Psychiatric Inpatient Day (( 1,048 )) 11101

8
Psychiatric Forensic Inpatient - 7L Day (( 1,048 )) 1!101

9
AIDS Unit - 5A Day (( 1,010 )) 1,061

10
Security Unit - 7D Day (( 1,010 )) 11061

11
Skilled Nursing Facility Day (( 436 )) 458

12 Mental Health Rehab. SNF Day (( 436 )) 458

13

14 Surgical Services

15 Minor Surgery Pre-Op Holding Room Room (( 130 )) 137

16 Minor Surgery I (Come & Go) 1/4 Hour (( 185 )) 195

17 1/2 Hour (( 370 )) 388

18 3/4 Hour (( 555 )) 583

19 Full 1 Hour (( 739 )) 776

20 Ea. Add'i 1/4 Hr. (( 185 )) 195

21 Minor Surgery II 1st Hour (( 801 )) 842

22 Ea. Add'i 1/2 Hr. (( 400 )) 420

23 Major Surgery Pre-Op Holding Room (( 130 )) 137

24 Major Surgery I 1st Hour (( 1,195 )) 1,254

25 Add'i 1/2 Hour (( 417 )) 438

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



1 Major Surgery II 1st Hour (( 1,348 » 1,416

2 Add'i 1/2 Hour (( 431 )) 452

3
Major Surgery III 1st Hour (( 1,502 » 1,577

4
Add'i 1/2 Hour (( 555 )) 583

Extraordinary Surgery 1st Hour (( 1,694 » 1.779
5

Add'i 1/2 Hour (( 616 » 647
6

Surgery (2 Teams) Procedure (( 2,348 )) 2,465
7

Add'i 1/2 Hour (( 789 » 828
8

Surgery (3 Teams) Procedure (( 3,045 » 3,198
9

Add'i 1/2 Hour (( 1,024 » 1.076
10

Recovery Room 1st Hour (( 462 » 485

11
2nd Add'i Hour (( 111 » 116

12
3rd Add'i Hour (( 69 » 73

13 Anesthesia First 1/2 Hour (( 367 » 385

14 Add'i Minute (( 12 )) 12

15 Argon Laser Treatment Procedure (( 1,211 » 1.272

16 Therapeutic Abortion Procedure (( 200 » 210

17

18 Emergency Clinic

19 Levell Room (( 73 » 77

20. Level II Room (( 100 )) 105

21 Level III Room (( 126 » 133

22 Level IV Room (( 233 )) 245

23 Level V Room (( 532 )) 559

24 Level VI Room (( 1,264 )) 1.328

25 0-2 Hours (( 73 » 77

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



1 Non-Critical Observation

2 2-4 Hours (( 213 )) 224

3 4-6 Hours (( 366 )) 384

4
Critical Observation 0-2 Hours (( 213 )) 224

2-4 Hours (( 426 )) 447
5

4-6 Hours (( 632 )) 664
6

Resuscitation (( 1,264 )) 1,328
7

8
General Clinic

9
Initial

10
Brief Exam Visit (( 67 )) 70

11
Initial Intermediate Visit (( 113 )) 119

12 Initial Comprehensive Visit (( 235 )) 247

13 Targeted Case Management Visit (( 135 )) 135

14 Established Patient

15 Brief Exam Visit (( 44 )) 46

16 Intermediate Visit (( 67 )) 70

17 Comprehensive Visit (( 158 )) 166

18 Use of Exam Room Room (( 32 )) 34

19

20 Primary Care

21 Initial

22 Comprehensive Exam Visit (( 175 )) 184

23 Extended Exam Visit (( 125 )) 130

24 Intermediate Exam Visit (( 95 )) 100

25 Limited Exam Visit (( 65 )) 68

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



1 Rehabilitation Day (( 875 )) 875

2 Skilled Nursing Facility Day (( 300 )) 300

3 All Inclusive Rates

Acute Per Diem (( 1,100 )) 1!1004
Rehabilitation Per Diem (( 1,100 )) 1!100

5
Skilled Nursing Facility Day (( 350 )) 350

6

7

8 PUBLIC HEALTH

9 Community Mental Health Services

10 24-Hour Service

11 Inpatient 24 Hours (( 850 )) 850

12 Skilled Nursing 24 Hours (( 415 )) 415

13 Crisis Residential 24 Hours (( 250 )) 250

14 Residential 24 Hours (( 125 )) 125

15 Day Services

16 Rehabilitation Full Day (( 110 )) 110

17 Intensive Full Day (( 190 )) 190

18 Intensive (children) Half Day (( 200 )) 200

19 Crisis Socialization Hour (( 50 )) 50

20 Crisis Stabilization Hour (( 80 )) 80

21
Socialization Hour 30

22
Outpatient Services

Case Management Brokerage Hour (( 100 )) 80
23

Mental Health Services Hour (( 150 )) 150
24

Medication Support Half Hour (( 120 )) 120
25

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



1 Crisis Intervention Hour « 375))

« 200 ))

« 70 ))

« 80 ))

« 108 ))

« 26 ))

« 45 ))

« 50 ))

« 108 ))

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Community Substance Abuse

Residential - Detoxification

Residential - Basic

Residential - Family

Residential - Medical Support

Recovery Home

Therapeutic Community

Outpatient (include Detox)

Methadone Treatment

Naltrexone Treatment

Prevention/l ntervention

Day Care - Habilitative

24 Hours

24 Hours

24 Hours

24 Hours

24 Hours

24 Hours

Per Contract

Hour

Per Contract

Hour

Per Contract

«
«

80 ))

81 ))

84

§1

135

200

70

80

108

26

45

50

108

16 APPROVED AS TO FORM:
LOUISE RENNE, CITY ATTORNEY

RECOMMENDED:
HEALTH COMMISSION

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

~~.
Deputy City Attorney

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

~D~~
SAN' Y OUYE MORI
Health Commission

MITCHELL KATZ, M..
Director of Health ..



25

Board of supervisors, San Francisco

Passed on First Reading

August 17, 1998

Ayes: Supervisors Ammiano Bierman
Brown Katz Kaufman Leno Medina
Newsom Yaki Yee

Absent: Supervisor Teng

§ Finally Passed
s
§ August 24, 1998
s
s
§ Ayes: Supervisors Ammiano Bierman
§ Brown Kaufman Leno Medina Newsom
§ Yaki Yee
s
§ Absent: Supervisor Katz Teng

File No.
98-1236

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance
was finally passed by the Board of Supervisors
of the city and County of San Franci~co

I~J\ -£/1
f ,ff?l. ~ /?r.iILii0("'"

Date Approved \/ ~ayO~




