[PATIENT RATES]

AMENDING PART II, CHAPTER V, OF THE SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE (HEALTH CODE) BY AMENDING SECTION 128 THEREOF, TO FIX PATIENT RATES FOR SERVICES FURNISHED BY CITY AND COUNTY HEALTHCARE INSTITUTIONS, RETROACTIVELY TO JULY 1, 1998.

Note: Additions are underlined; deletions are in ((double parenthesis)).

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Part II, Chapter V of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Health Code) is hereby amended by amending Section 128, to read as follows:

Sec. 128 PATIENT RATES. The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco does hereby determine and fix the proper reasonable amounts to be charged to persons for services furnished by City and County institutions as follows, which rates shall be effective for services delivered as of ((July 1, 1997)) July 1, 1998.

TYPE OF SERVICE	UNIT	AMOUNT	
COMMUNITY HEALTH NETWORK			
San Francisco General Hospital Supplies & Drugs	Unit	Special Price List	
In-Patient Care			
Medical Surgical	Day	((1,010))	<u>1,061</u>
Intensive Care	Day	((2,389))	2,509
Coronary Care	Day	((2,273))	<u>2,387</u>
Chest-Pulmonary	Day	((2,312))	<u>2,427</u>
Stepdown Units	Day	((1,558))	<u>1,636</u>
Pediatrics	Day	((1,010))	<u>1,061</u>
Obstetrics	Day	((1,010))	<u>1,061</u>

1	Nursery				
2	Newborn	Day	((614))	<u>644</u>
3	Observation/Well Baby	Day	((1,010))	<u>1,061</u>
4	Semi-Intensive Care	Day	((1,387))	<u>1,456</u>
5	Intensive Care	Day	((2,003))	<u>2,103</u>
6	Labor/Delivery - 6G	Day	((1,010))	<u>1,061</u>
7	Labor/Delivery Hours of Stay	Hour	((58))	<u>61</u>
8	Psychiatric Inpatient	Day	((1,048))	<u>1,101</u>
9	Psychiatric Forensic Inpatient - 7L	Day	((1,048))	<u>1,101</u>
	AIDS Unit - 5A	Day	((1,010))	<u>1,061</u>
10	Security Unit - 7D	Day	((1,010))	<u>1,061</u>
11	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	((436))	<u>458</u>
12	Mental Health Rehab. SNF	Day	((436))	<u>458</u>
13					
14	Surgical Services				
15	Minor Surgery Pre-Op Holding Room	Room	((130))	<u>137</u>
16	Minor Surgery I (Come & Go)	1/4 Hour	((185))	<u>195</u>
17		1/2 Hour	((370))	<u>388</u>
18		3/4 Hour	((555))	<u>583</u>
19		Full 1 Hour	((739))	<u>776</u>
20		Ea. Add'l 1/4 Hr.	((185))	<u>195</u>
21	Minor Surgery II	1st Hour	((801))	<u>842</u>
22		Ea. Add'l 1/2 Hr.	((400))	<u>420</u>
23	Major Surgery Pre-Op Holding	Room	((130))	<u>137</u>
24	Major Surgery I	1st Hour	((1,195))	1,254
25		Add'l 1/2 Hour	((417))	<u>438</u>
1					

1	Major Surgery II	1st Hour	((1,348))	<u>1,416</u>
2		Add'l 1/2 Hour	((431))	452
3	Major Surgery III	1st Hour	((1,502))	<u>1,577</u>
4		Add'l 1/2 Hour	((555))	<u>583</u>
5	Extraordinary Surgery	1st Hour	((1,694))	<u>1,779</u>
6		Add'l 1/2 Hour	((616))	<u>647</u>
7	Surgery (2 Teams)	Procedure	((2,348))	<u>2,465</u>
8		Add'l 1/2 Hour	((789))	<u>828</u>
9	Surgery (3 Teams)	Procedure	((3,045))	<u>3,198</u>
10		Add'l 1/2 Hour	((1,024))	<u>1,076</u>
11	Recovery Room	1st Hour	((462))	<u>485</u>
	·	2nd Add'l Hour	((111))	<u>116</u>
12		3rd Add'l Hour	((69))	<u>73</u>
13	Anesthesia	First 1/2 Hour	((367))	<u>385</u>
14		Add'l Minute	((12))	<u>12</u>
15	Argon Laser Treatment	Procedure	((1,211))	<u>1,272</u>
16	Therapeutic Abortion	Procedure	((200))	<u>210</u>
17					3
18	Emergency Clinic				
19	Level I	Room	((73))	<u>77</u>
20 .	Level II	Room	((100))	<u>105</u>
21	Level III	Room	((126))	<u>133</u>
22	Level IV	Room	((233))	<u>245</u>
23	Level V	Room	((532))	<u>559</u>
24	Level VI	Room	((1,264))	<u>1,328</u>
25		0-2 Hours	((73))	<u>77</u>

1	Non-Critical Observation				
2		2-4 Hours	((213))	<u>224</u>
3		4-6 Hours	((366))	<u>384</u>
4	Critical Observation	0-2 Hours	((213))	<u>224</u>
5		2-4 Hours	((426))	<u>447</u>
6		4-6 Hours	((632))	664
7	Resuscitation		((1,264))	<u>1,328</u>
8					
9	General Clinic				
10	Initial				
	Brief Exam	Visit	((67))	<u>70</u>
11	Initial Intermediate	Visit	((113))	<u>119</u>
12	Initial Comprehensive	Visit	((235))	<u>247</u>
13	Targeted Case Management	Visit	((135))	<u>135</u>
14	Established Patient				
15	Brief Exam	Visit .	((44))	<u>46</u>
16	Intermediate	Visit	((67))	<u>70</u>
17	Comprehensive	Visit	((158))	<u>166</u>
18	Use of Exam Room	Room	((32))	<u>34</u>
19					
20	Primary Care				
21	Initial	•			
22	Comprehensive Exam	Visit	((175))	<u>184</u>
23	Extended Exam	Visit	((125))	<u>130</u>
24	Intermediate Exam	Visit	((95))	<u>100</u>
25	Limited Exam	Visit	((65))	<u>68</u>

1	Targeted Case Management	Visit	((135))	142
2	Established Patient				
3	Comprehensive Exam	Visit	((150))	<u>157</u>
4	Extended Exam	Visit	((75))	<u>78</u>
5	Intermediate Exam	Visit	((50))	<u>52</u>
6	Limited Exam	Visit	((35))	<u>37</u>
7					
8	Dental Services				
9	Initial Complete Exam	Visit	((35))	<u>37</u>
10	Periodic Exam	Visit	((35))	<u>37</u>
	Prophylaxis – Adult	Visit	((50))	<u>52</u>
11	Prophylaxis – Child	Visit	((45))	<u>47</u>
12	Extract Single Tooth	Visit	((70))	<u>74</u>
13	One Surface, Permanent Tooth	Visit	((65))	<u>68</u>
14					
15	Home Health Services				
16	Skilled Nursing	Visit	((147))	<u>147</u>
17	Home Health Aide Services	Visit	((79))	<u>79</u>
18	Medical Social Services	Visit	((203))	<u>203</u>
19	Physical Therapy	Visit	((141))	<u>141</u>
20	Occupational Therapy	Visit	((141))	<u>141</u>
21	Speech Therapy	Visit	((145))	<u>145</u>
22					
23	Laguna Honda Hospital				
24	Regular Hospital Rates				
25	Acute	Day	((875))	<u>875</u>
ł					

1	Rehabilitation	Day	((875	<u>875</u>
2	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	((300	300
3	All Inclusive Rates				
4	Acute	Per Diem	((1,100)) <u>1,100</u>
5	Rehabilitation	Per Diem	((1,100)) <u>1,100</u>
6	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	((350)) 350
7					
8	PUBLIC HEALTH				
9	Community Mental Health Services				
10	24-Hour Service				
11	Inpatient	24 Hours	((850)) <u>850</u>
12	Skilled Nursing	24 Hours	((415	
13	Crisis Residential	24 Hours	((250	
14	Residential	24 Hours	((125	
15	Day Services		**		·· —
16	Rehabilitation	Full Day	((110)) <u>110</u>
17	Intensive	Full Day	((190	
18	Intensive (children)	Half Day	((200)) <u>200</u>
19	Crisis Socialization	Hour	((50)) <u>50</u>
20	Crisis Stabilization	Hour	((80)) 80
21	Socialization	<u>Hour</u>			<u>30</u>
22	Outpatient Services				
23	Case Management Brokerage	Hour	((100)) <u>80</u>
24	Mental Health Services	Hour	((150)) <u>150</u>
	Medication Support	Half Hour	((120)) <u>120</u>
25					

1	Crisis Intervention	Hour	((375))	<u>375</u>
2					
3	Community Substance Abuse				
4	Residential Detoxification	24 Hours	((80))	<u>84</u>
5	Residential <u>– Basic</u>	24 Hours	((81))	<u>81</u>
6	Residential – Family	24 Hours			<u>135</u>
7	Residential - Medical Support	24 Hours	((200))	<u>200</u>
8	Recovery Home	24 Hours	((70))	<u>70</u>
9	Therapeutic Community	24 Hours	((80))	<u>80</u>
10	Outpatient (include Detox)	Per Contract	((108))	<u>108</u>
11	Methadone Treatment	Hour	((26))	<u>26</u>
	Naltrexone Treatment	Per Contract	((45))	<u>45</u>
12	Prevention/Intervention	Hour	((50))	<u>50</u>
13	Day Care – Habilitative	Per Contract	((108))	<u>108</u>
14					
15					
16	APPROVED AS TO FORM: LOUISE RENNE, CITY ATTORNEY	RECOMMEND HEALTH COM		ON	
17		ø	r.	~	
18	By: _ Paula Jessen	By:	dy ()	luge hou	e'
19	PAULA JESSÓN Deputy City Attorney			OUYE MORI ommission	
20		h.		<i>4</i>	
21			No	hey fer	04:2 <u> </u>
22				KATZ, M.D. of Health	
23					
24					

25

Board of Supervisors, San Francisco

Passed on First Reading	<pre>§ Finally Passed §</pre>
August 17, 1998	§ August 24, 1998 §
Ayes: Supervisors Ammiano Bierman Brown Katz Kaufman Leno Medina Newsom Yaki Yee	<pre>\$ Ayes: Supervisors Ammiano Bierman Brown Kaufman Leno Medina Newsom Yaki Yee \$</pre>
Absent: Supervisor Teng	§ Absent: Supervisor Katz Teng

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was finally passed by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco

File No. 98-1236

AUG 28 1998

Date Approved

C/leřk

Mavor